

No. 15,227

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ERNEST MATEO, JOSEPH OKU, JOSEPH K. NAKILA, JOSEPH ACELLO, WADE H. REDMON, HARRY L. PERRY, HERMAN K. KAPULE, KENTON AICHELE, WILLIAM T. AHIA, and JAMES B. JAY, on behalf of themselves and on behalf of other employees of the defendants similarly situated,

Appellants,

vs.

AUTO RENTAL COMPANY, LTD., and
THACKER TRANSPORTATION CO., LTD.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEES.

ERNEST C. MOORE, JR.,
302 Castle & Cooke Building, Honolulu 13, Hawaii,
Attorney for Appellees.

MOORE, TORKILDSON & RICE,
302 Castle & Cooke Building, Honolulu 13, Hawaii,
Of Counsel.

FILE

DEC - 5 19

PAUL P. O'BRIE

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement of the case	4
Argument	8
I. This action was not commenced as to named plaintiffs, appellants herein, until such time as their written consents to become parties were filed in the District Court below	8
II. The District Court did not err in holding that the certain named employees, appellants herein, who were engaged in operating so-called "airporters" to and from Honolulu Airport (and Port of Honolulu) and the Waikiki area of the City of Honolulu, were engaged in local commerce and were not engaged in commerce within the meaning of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended (29 USCA, Section 201, et seq.)	13
A. The activities of the appellants herein must be viewed against the background of the transportation furnished	15
B. The prebooking or prepayment of ground transportation is not a factor properly relevant to any determination that these appellants can be said to be "engaged in commerce"	18
C. The agreements between the appellees and several airlines do not create such a contractual arrangement with an interstate carrier to thereby establish transportation to and from hotels and the Waikiki and Honolulu areas as an integral stop in the interstate commerce movement	19
D. The fact that the evidence establishes that the "airporters" would pick up or drop passengers virtually anywhere in the Waikiki area, depending upon the accommodation of the streets, further	

	Page
supports the conclusion that this transportation is essentially local in character	23
E. On the basis of the entire record, the District Court properly found that the employees-appellants herein are engaged in local operations preceding or following interstate travel and that such operations do not constitute an integral part thereof within the meaning of the Act	24
Conclusion	26

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Airlines Transportation Inc. v. Tobin, 198 F. 2d 249 (CA 4, 1952)	19, 20, 21, 23, 25
Burrell v. LaFollette Coach Lines (USDC, Tenn., 1951) 97 F. Supp. 279	10, 11, 12
Cederblade v. Parmelee Transportation Co., 94 F. Supp. 965 (N.D. Ill. 1947)	19, 24
Deley, et al. v. Atlantic Box and Lumber Corp. (USDC, NJ, 1954) 119 F. Supp. 727	11
Drabkin, et al. v. Gibbs & Hill Inc. (USDC, SDNY, 1947) 74 F. Supp. 758	10
Lindell v. General Electric Co. (Wash. Sup. Ct., 1954) 267 P. 2d 709	10
MacDonald v. Martinelli (USDC, NY, 1950) 120 F. Supp. 382	11
McLeod v. Threlkeld, 319 U.S. 491, 87 L.Ed. 1538	13, 22
Overstreet v. North Shore Corporation, 318 U.S. 125, 129, 87 L. Ed. 656, 660	14
United States v. Capital Transit Company, 338 U.S. 286, 94 L. Ed. 93, 325 U.S. 357	24, 25
United States v. Yellow Cab Co., 332 U.S. 218, 231, 91 L. Ed. 2010	14, 21, 24, 25
Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Company, 317 U.S. 564, 87 L. Ed. 460	25

Statutes

28 USCA 1291	1, 2
28 USCA 1337	1
29 USCA 201, et seq. (Fair Labor Standards Act, 1938, 52 Stat. 1060)	2, 13

	Pages
29 USCA 203(b)	5
29 USCA 207(a)	1, 2, 5, 13
29 USCA 216(b)	2, 3
29 USCA 255	5
29 USCA 255(a)	3
29 USCA 256	3, 5, 12
Portal-to-Portal Act, Section 7	8

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 20(a)	11
--	----

No. 15,227
